

23.01.2026

This is one of the oldest matter of the Court.

Present: Plaintiff with Sh. Bhanu Pratap Singh, Ld. Proxy Counsel
for Counsel Sh. Tushar Prashar.

Sh. Satyam Khare, Ld. Counsel for defendant through VC.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that he wishes to only examine three witnesses apart from the plaintiff i.e. witness mentioned at serial no. 5, 6 and 9 and he is dropping the other witnesses and that is why he has not filed evidence affidavit of the other witnesses. Further, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff seeks adjournment for today with the submissions that the plaintiff today has not brought the original documents which are required for tendering of affidavit and seek one opportunity.

Further he submits that he is moving an application u/s 151 CPC for summoning of witness mentioned at S. No. 5, 6 and 9.

Heard.

Matter is at the stage of Plaintiff evidence. In view of submissions made, the application moved on behalf of the plaintiff is allowed as the same would aid in proper adjudication of the matter. The concerned witnesses mentioned at S. NO. 5, 6 and 9 be summoned on filing PF. Copy of the application be enclosed alongwith the summons for information of the concerned witnesses as to which record is to be produced by the witnesses. Diet money be paid to the witnesses at the spot.

Contd.2

-2-

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that connected matter of the same plaintiff is listed for 28.01.2026.

Put up for PE for 28.01.2026.

SUSHEEL BALA DAGAR
DISTRICT JUDGE-08
WEST/DELHI/23.01.2026